MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SIXTY-EIGHTH LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1897

Publishedhby/the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1897

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1897.

Снар. 456

Chapter 456.

An Act to amend and extend the charter of the Ellsworth Street Railway Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Sect. I. Section one of chapter three hundred and ninetyone of the private and special laws of eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, entitled "An Act to incorporate the Ellsworth Street Railway Company," is hereby amended by inserting after the word "power," in the fifth line of said section, the words 'or by compressed air.'

Charter amended.

The rights, powers and privileges of said Ellsworth Sect. 2. The rights, powers and privileges of said Ellsworth
Street Railway Company, which were granted by chapter three

Rights extended for two years. hundred and ninety-one of the private and special laws for the year eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, as extended and enlarged by chapter five hundred fifteen of the private and special laws for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-three, chapter eighty-one of the private and special laws for the year eighteen hundred and ninety-five, and by section one of this act, are hereby extended for two years additional; and the persons named in said acts, their associates and successors, shall have all the rights, powers and privileges that were granted them by said acts, or that are herein granted, to be exercised for the same purposes as specified in said acts.

Sect. 3. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 17, 1897.

Chapter 457.

An Act granting additional powers to the Long Pond Water Company, incorporated under Chapter five hundred and twenty-four of the Private and Special Laws of the year eighteen hundred and eighty-five.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

The Long Pond Water Company, incorporated under the provisions of chapter five hundred and twenty-four of the private and special laws of the year eighteen hundred and eighty-five, is hereby authorized and empowered to locate, lay, construct and maintain its sluices, aqueducts and pipes under, across and through the tide waters of Bass cove, an

Company authorized to lay pipes under tide waters.

Снар. 458

—shall not obstruct navigation. arm of Flanders' bay in the town of Sullivan, Hancock county, Maine, within the limits of the location of said company, provided, however, that said company shall not thereby unnecessarily obstruct navigation.

Sect. 2. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 17, 1897.

Chapter 458.

An Act to incorporate the Northern Development Company.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Corpora-

-corporate name.

-purposes, powers and privileges.

Sect. I. Joseph P. Bass, Frederick H. Appleton, Henry A. Appleton, Henry M. Prentiss, Samuel R. Prentiss, James Rice, Millard E. Mudgett, Clarence S. Lunt, Charles W. Mullen and James B. Mullen, their associates, successors and assigns, are hereby incorporated under the name of the Northern Development Company, for the purpose of doing a general manufacturing, illuminating, heating and power business in Indian townships numbers one and two, in Penobscot county, known as Indian Purchase, also for the purpose of creating, leasing and selling electricity and other power, for manufacturing and other purposes within said townships, also for the purpose of supplying the inhabitants of any city, town or village corporation that now or may hereafter exist within said townships, with water, lights and heat, for all domestic, sanitary and municipal purposes, including the extinguishment of fires, and also for the purpose of transmitting to points outside of said townships electricity generated within said townships, to be leased or sold for manufacturing, illuminating, heating and power purposes, with all the rights and privileges, and subject to all the liabilities and obligations of similar corporations. And said company is further authorized and empowered to purchase or otherwise obtain, and to sell or lease real estate, to manufacture, buy, or otherwise obtain, and to sell or lease personal property necessary for the prosecution of the purposes of the company, and generally to do all things necessary for, or incident to said purposes, including the carrying on of mercantile business in connection with any of the purposes of the company; and also to take, hold, and own, by purchase or otherwise, the stock, bonds,